







Philip Pyle (1778-1850)

Philip Pyle is the father of Elizabeth Pyle, who is the 2nd wife of Henry Hines.  
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Philip Pyle (1778-1850)

Philip Pyle was born July 3rd 1778  [endnoteRef:1] in Germany.  About 1800, when Philip was about 18 years old, he immigrated to Virginia from German.  While in Virginia he was indentured for his ships passage for four years.  After his indentured service, about 1806, Philip married Margaret Wilkerson. [endnoteRef:2]-[endnoteRef:3] Margaret was born 1779 [endnoteRef:4] in Virginia. After Philip and Margaret married the couple migrated to Lancaster in Lancaster County Pennsylvania.  It was here that Philip was a distiller. [endnoteRef:5]  [1:  Philip Pyle Birth Date: The information came from his headstone inscription located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603. 
]  [2:  Philip Pyle and Margaretha Wilkerson Names and Marriage:   The information came from the marriage records of their daughter, Elizabeth Hines, Lancaster Moravian Church Records, #455, Part 1, Marriages: Books I and II, December 27, 1743 to June 29, 1875, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [3:  Philip Pyle Name, Country of Origin, Immigration to Virginia, Indentured Service, Marriage to Margaret Wilkerson and Her Name: The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical Annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [4:  Margaret Wilkerson Birth Date: The information came from her headstone inscription, and cemetery records, located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [5:  Philip Pyle and Margaret Wilkerson Names, Migration to Lancaster, and Philip’s Occupation: The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical Annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


By 1810 the family where living in Lancaster with their three children; and by 1820 the family had three more children.  

· On June 19th 1835 Philip Pyle‘s will was placed in probate.  In the will he bequeathed his entire estate, and personal and mixed holdings, to his wife Margaret.  Philip also mentions his six children: John Pyle, Margaret Pyle, intermarried to Philip Kleife, Philip Pyle, Elizabeth Pyle, and Fredrick Pyle who was deemed…”...last in their minor…”, and Sarah Pyle who was deemed…”...last in their minor…” [endnoteRef:6] [6:  Philip Pyle’s Will: The information came from the Philip Pyle Will, Case Number: 81, Will Books U, 1845-1851, Lancaster Pennsylvania; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


In 1843 the family lived on 3rd Street in Lancaster, Lancaster County Pennsylvania.  [endnoteRef:7]  Philip and Margaret were members of the Reformed Church in Lancaster.   By 1850 Philip and Margret was living next door to their son, Philip and his family in the North West Ward Lancaster.   [7:  Philip Pyle Name, 1943 Residence and Occupation:  The information came from the 1843 Lancaster City Directory, Lancaster Pennsylvania; Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


Philip was 72 years old when he died August 19th 1850 in the city of Lancaster Pennsylvania.  He was laid to rest in the Reformed Church Cemetery in Lancaster, and on December 13th 1851 [endnoteRef:8] he was reinterred in plot 549 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:9] FAG#: 37506063  [footnoteRef:1] [8:  Philip Pyle Death Date, Burial, and Re-interment Dates: The information came from his headstone inscription, and cemetery records, located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603. 
]  [9:  Philip Pyle Name, Age at Death, and Place of Burial: The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical Annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.]  [1:  Find-A-Grave, FAG, is a web site for cemetery memorials, http://www.findagrave.com] 


Margaret was 72 years old when she died September 27th 1851. [endnoteRef:10] She was laid to rest with her husband in the Reformed Church Cemetery in Lancaster.  He grave was also reinterred on December 13th 1851 [endnoteRef:11] to plot 549 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:12]    FAG#: 37846918	 [10:  Margaret Wilkerson Death Date and Burial: The information came from her headstone inscription, and cemetery records, located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [11:  Philip Pyle Death Date, Burial, and Re-interment Dates: The information came from his headstone inscription, and cemetery records, located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603. 
]  [12:  Margaret Pyle Name, Age at Death, and Place of Burial: The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical Annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


Philip and Margaret Pyle’s children include. [endnoteRef:13] [13:  Philip and Margaret Pyle’s Children: The children’s names came from the Philip Pyle Will, Case Number: 81, Will Books U, 1845-1851, Lancaster Pennsylvania; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


i. Philip Pyle (1810-1882).  He married Mary. 

ii. John Pyle (1801-1842).  John married Sophia Lively.

iii. Margaret Pyle (1806-1885).  She 1st married Philip Kleife, and 2nd to Henry Markley. 

iv. Elizabeth Pyle (1814-1895). [endnoteRef:14]  She married 1st to Henry Hines (1804-1851), [endnoteRef:15]  2nd to Andrew Baer, and 3rd to James C. Ewing. [endnoteRef:16] [14:  Elizabeth Pyle Life Events:  Her life and marriages can be read within the Henry Hines (1804-1851) Research Paper: Taylor-Graham Library, 479 County Line Road, York Springs Pennsylvania 17372.
]  [15:  Henry Hines (1804-1851) Research Paper: Taylor-Graham Library, 479 County Line Road, York Springs Pennsylvania 17372.
]  [16:  James Ewing (1812-1877) Research Paper: Taylor-Graham Library, 479 County Line Road, York Springs Pennsylvania 17372.
] 


v. Frederick B. Pyle (1816-1879).  He married Catherine Miller. 

vi. Sarah Pyle was born prior to 1820.  She lived with the family in 1820, 1830, and 1840.  She cannot be located in 1850. 


Philip Pyle (1810-1882)

Philip Pyle was born about 1810 to Philip Pyle and Margaret Wilkerson in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  He lived with his family in 1810, 1820, and 1830, but not in 1840.  

Philip married Mary about 1834.  Mary was born about 1812 in Pennsylvania.  

In 1850 the family lived next door to Philip’s parents in the North West Ward Lancaster.  BY 1860 Philip was a hotel keeper and lived in the South East Ward of Lancaster.  In 1870 Philips nephew Fredrick Pyle (b. 1857), and niece Louisa L. Pyle (b. 1852) lived with them. 

Philip Pyle’s will was proved on August 26th 1870. [endnoteRef:17] Philip’s wife, Mary, was bequeathed the family home at the corner of East Orange and Sherman Streets in Lancaster Pennsylvania, adjoining the property of Susan Gemperling on the first and public school popery on the North bounded by Sherman Street.  [17:  Philip Pyle’s August 26th 1870 Probate Will:  The information came from his will, Will Book D-E, Volume 2, 1878-1883, Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


The following line was written in the will but was crossed out, which probably occurred when the will was amended in 1879; “…I bequeathed to my nephew Fredrick Pyle, son of my brother Fredrick Pyle. Son of my brother Fredrick I give and bequeath out of the proceeds of said sale the sum of five hundred dollars…”  The will also bequeathed the balance of proceeds from the sale of Philip’s real estate to the children of “…my sister Margaret who is married to Henry Markley….” nephews Daniel H. Markley, Joseph W. Markley, David Markley, and niece Rebecca Markley.  

The 1870 will was then amended on August 26th 1879. The will indicated Fredrick Pyle was bequeathed $500.00 out of the proceeds of Philip’s real estate, and David and Rebecca Markley were each bequeathed 1/4th of the balance of proceeds from the sale of Philip’s real estate. 
The amendment also indicated that Philip [footnoteRef:2] Pyle, David Markley, and Rebecca Markley were “...now deceased…” Their shares went to nephews Daniel H. and Joseph W. Markley.   [2:  The name Philip was written in the amendment to the 1870 will, but no Philip was mentioned being bequeathed anything. The name most likely is an error, which should be Fredrick.  ] 

Then on June 30th and July 1st and 3rd 1882, the witnesses of the August 26th 1870 will, Henry Ransing, Fredrick E. Shroads, D. P. Rosenmiller Jr., and George F. Springer, testified to the validity of the will, and of Philip’s wife Mary as the executor of the will.  The witnesses also testified that Mary died before “…said testatrix…” [footnoteRef:3]   Letters of administration were granted on July 3rd 1882 to Joseph W. Markley of Lancaster.  [3:  Testatrix means, a woman who has made a will or given a legacy.] 


Philip died at 9:30 in the afternoon on June 6th 1882. [endnoteRef:18] [18:  Philip Pyle Name, and Time and Date of Death:  The information came from his will, Will Book D-E, Volume 2, 1878-1883, Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


Mary died after May 3rd 1879, when Philips’s will was amended, and before her husband died, in June 1882. [endnoteRef:19] [19:  Philip Pyle Name, and Time and Date of Death:  The information came from his will, Will Book D-E, Volume 2, 1878-1883, Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


Philip and Mary Pyle’s children included:

i. William Pyle was born 1835. He lived with the family in 1850, but not 1860 or 1870. He was also not mentioned in Philip’s 1870 will, or the 1879 amendment to the will. 

These two children were listed in the federal census records as living with Philip and Mary. The children may not be Philip and May Pyle’s children, but may be a niece or nephew.  Neither child was mentioned in Philip’s 1870 will, or in the 1879 amendment to the will.

· May Pyle was born in 1846.  She was not with the family in 1850, but was in 1860.
· M. L. Pyle was born in 1851. They were with the family in 1860, but not in 1870.


John Pyle (1801-1842)

John Pyle was born November 15th 1801 [endnoteRef:20] to Philip Pyle and Margaret Wilkerson in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  He lived with his family in 1810, 1820, 1830, and 1840.    [20:  John Pyle Name and Date of Birth: The information came from his headstone located at Lot 659 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17602.
] 


John married Sophia Lively [endnoteRef:21] about 1828.  Sophia was born December 25th 1804. [endnoteRef:22] [21:  Sophia Lively Name:  The name came from her son, John F. Pyle Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 68552, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons);  Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  
]  [22:  John Pyle Wife Named Sophia and Her Date of Birth: The information came from her headstone located at Lot 659 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17602.
] 


John died May 4th 1842.  He was laid to rest at Lot 659 in the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:23] FAG#: 146966471 [23:  John Pyle Date of Death and Burial: The information came from his headstone located at Lot 659 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17602.
] 


Sophia died September 5th 1879.  She was laid to rest in Lot 659 of the Lancaster Cemetery in Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:24] FAG#: 146966383 [24:  Sophia Pyle Date of Death and Burial: The information came from her headstone located at Lot 659 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17602.
] 


John and Sophia Pyle children included:

i. George W. Pyle.  He was laid to rest with his father at the Lancaster Cemetery in Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:25] [25:  George W. Pyle Name and Burial: The name and burial came from the headstone of his father, John Pyle, located at Lot 659 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17602.
] 


ii. Margaret Pyle. She was laid to rest with his father at the Lancaster Cemetery in Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:26] [26:  Margaret Pyle Name and Burial: The name and burial came from the headstone of her father, John Pyle, located at Lot 659 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17602.
] 


iii. Sophia Pyle was born to John and Sophia Pyle in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  Sophia died June 8th 1833.   [endnoteRef:27] [27:  Sophia Pyle Name, Parent’s Names, Date of Death, and Place of Death: The information came from the Historic Pennsylvania Church and Town Records, Pennsylvania Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia Pennsylvania 19107.
] 


iv. Sophia Pyle was born to John and Sophia Pyle in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  When her brother Philip A. Pyle made out his will in 1897, Sophia was deceased, but had been married to Mr. Patterson. Sophia and Mr. Patterson had a daughter Blanch Patterson who in 1897 was married to Mr. Nichols. [endnoteRef:28] [28:  Sophia Pyle as a Child of John F. Pyle, Husband’s Name, and Daughter’s Name and Husband’s Name: The relationships came from the Philip A. Pyle’s will, Book M-N, Volume 2, 1896-1900; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


v. John F. Pyle was born November 14th 1835 to John Pyle and Sophia Lively in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  [endnoteRef:29] [29:  John F. Pyle Name, Date of Birth, and Parent’s Names: The name came from his Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 68552, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons);  Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  
] 


John married Mary Rebecca Raymond.  Mary was born June 24th 1840 to John H. Raymond in Paradise Lancaster County Pennsylvania.   [endnoteRef:30] [30:  Mary Rebecca Raymond Name, Birth Date, Place of Birth, and Father’s Name: The information came from her Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 04399, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons);  Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  


] 


John worked as an iron molder. In 1863 John, along with his brother Philip, registered for the Civil War.  [endnoteRef:31] [31:  John F. Pyle Civil War Service with His Brother Philip:  The information came from the Consolidated Lists of Civil War Draft Registration Records (Provost Marshal General's Bureau; Consolidated Enrollment Lists, 1863-1865); Record Group: 110, Records of the Provost Marshal General's Bureau (Civil War Union Draft Records); NAI: 4213514; Archive Volume Number: 2 of 3; Consolidated Lists of Civil War Draft Registrations, 1863-1865; NM-65, entry 172, 620 volumes. NAI: 4213514; Records of the Provost Marshal General’s Bureau (Civil War), Record Group 110; National Archives and Records Administration, 700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW. Washington, DC 20408-0001.
] 


When John’s brother, Philip, made out his will in December 8th 1897, he bequeathed John’s wife, Mary Raymond Pyle, $100.00 in recognition for her kindness. [endnoteRef:32]    [32:  Mary Raymond Pyle and Philip A. Pyle’s Will:  The information came from the Philip A. Pyle will, Will Book M-N, Volume 2, 1896-1900; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


John was 86 years old when he died July 10th 1922 at the Lancaster Hospital.  He was laid to rest July 13th in the Pyle family plot 659 of the Lancaster Cemetery.  The information on John’s death certificate was provided using Hospital records. [endnoteRef:33] FAG#: 37846883 [footnoteRef:4] [33:  John F. Pyle Name, Widower, occupation, Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from his Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 68552, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons);  Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  
]  [4:  Find-A-Grave, FAG, is a web site for cemetery memorials, http://www.findagrave.com] 



Mary was 66 years old when she died January 7th 1907 in Mount Joy Lancaster County.  She was laid to rest January 9th next to her husband in plot 658 of the Lancaster Cemetery. Her son, P. S. Pyle of Pittsburg, was the informant on her death certificate. [endnoteRef:34]  FAG#: 146967109  [footnoteRef:5] [34:  Mary Rebecca Pyle Name, Residence, Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from her Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 04399, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons);  Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  
]  [5:  Find-A-Grave, FAG, is a web site for cemetery memorials, http://www.findagrave.com] 


John F. Pyle and Mary Raymond’s children included:

a. George L. Pyle was born August 18th 1872 to John Pyle and Mary Raymond in Mount Joy Lancaster County Pennsylvania.   George married Effie Kuhn Pyle (1867 - 1903) and Leila Woodburn Pyle (1868 - 1946).

George died April 10th 1947 Swissvale, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.  He was laid to rest in Section 43, Lot 73, Grave 2 of the Allegheny Cemetery in Pittsburgh, Allegheny County Pennsylvania.  FAG#: 148641921

George and Effie children.
1. George F Pyle (1899 - 1959)

b. Dora Pyle.  When her uncle Philip A. Pyle made out his will in 1897, Dora was married to A.G. Farner. [endnoteRef:35] [35:  Dora Pyle as a Child of John F. Pyle: The relationship came from the Philip A. Pyle’s will, Book M-N, Volume 2, 1896-1900; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


c. Sophia Pyle. When her uncle Philip A. Pyle made out his will in 1897, Sophia was married to Mr. Muney, and they had a daughter Sophia Muney. [endnoteRef:36]  [36:  Sophia Pyle as a Child of John F. Pyle: The relationship, Grand Niece Sophia Muney, daughter of my Niece Sophia Muney, came from the Philip A. Pyle’s will, Book M-N, Volume 2, 1896-1900; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 



vi. Philip A. Pyle was born July 16th 1842 to John and Sophia Pyle in Lancaster County Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:37] [37:  Philip A. Pyle Name, Parent’s Names, and Date of Birth: The information came from his headstone located at Lot 659 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17602.
] 


In 1857 Philip became a cadet at the West Point Academy in Orange County New York. [endnoteRef:38]   Philip enters the Civil War.  [endnoteRef:39]  Philip never married.  [38:  Philip A. Pyle Name, Lancaster Pennsylvania Home, and West Point Academy:  The information came from the Register of Cadet Applicants, 1819-1867, Volume: Number 30; 1857-1858, National Archives and Records Administration (NARA); Washington, D.C.; Register of Cadet Applicants, 1819-1867; Microfilm Serial: M2037; Microfilm Roll: 4; U.S. Military Academy Cadet Application Papers, 1805-1866; (National Archives Microfilm Publication M688, 1 roll); Records of the Adjutant General’s Office, 1780’s-1917, Record Group 94; National Archives and Records Administration, 700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW. Washington, DC 20408-0001.]  [39:  Philip A. Pyle Civil War Service:  The information came from the Consolidated Lists of Civil War Draft Registration Records (Provost Marshal General's Bureau; Consolidated Enrollment Lists, 1863-1865); Record Group: 110, Records of the Provost Marshal General's Bureau (Civil War Union Draft Records); NAI: 4213514; Archive Volume Number: 2 of 3; Consolidated Lists of Civil War Draft Registrations, 1863-1865; NM-65, entry 172, 620 volumes. NAI: 4213514; Records of the Provost Marshal General’s Bureau (Civil War), Record Group 110; National Archives and Records Administration, 700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW. Washington, DC 20408-0001.
] 


Philip’s made out his will on December 8th 1897.  In the will he bequeathed to his brother, John’s wife, Mary Raymond Pyle, $100.00 in recognition for her kindness. [endnoteRef:40]    [40:  Philip A. Pyle’s Will:  The information came from his will, Will Book M-N, Volume 2, 1896-1900, Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 





Philip also bequeathed to Mary A. Shelly, widow of the late Henry F. Shelly the package of jewelry, with her name written on it, located in Philip’s safe. Philip also bequeathed to Mary, a watch and letter belonging to her late husband, with instructions to give them both to Mary’s son, John, when he reaches the age of sixteen. The will also indicated if Mary wanted a $100.00 instead of the jewelry, then the jewelry would be added to Philip’s estate and administered by the executor of his will.  

This name in Philip’s will hasn’t been placed within the family; their identify is unknown. 
· Aunt Susan Ridge gave Philip a chest

In 1880 Philip was single, working as a druggist in Mount Joy, Lancaster County Pennsylvania. 

In Philip’s will, he requested to be buried in the Lancaster Cemetery.  Philip died January 11th 1898 in Mount Jot Lancaster County.  [endnoteRef:41] Philip was laid to rest in plot 658, next to his parent’s plot 659, at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania. The inscription on his head stone indicated; age 55 y.   FAG#: 37846956 [41:  Philip A. Pyle Name, Parent’s Names, and Death Date: The information came from the Genealogical Card File at the Lancaster Mennonite Historical Society, 2215 Millstream Road, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17602. 
] 



Margaret Pyle (1806-1885)

Margaret Pyle was born February 9th 1806 [endnoteRef:42] to Philip Pyle and Margaret Wilkerson in Lancaster County Pennsylvania. [footnoteRef:6] Margaret lived with the family in 1810, 1820, 1830, and 1840.  [42:  Margaret Pyle Date of Birth:  The date came from her headstone located at plot 548 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [6:  Margaret’s birth to Philip Pyle and Margaret Wilkerson came from correlating her father Philip’s 1835 will, her brother Philip’s 1870 will, and Lancaster Cemetery records. ] 


When her father made out his will in 1835, Margret was married to Philip Kleife (Kleifs). [endnoteRef:43]  [43:  Margaret Pyle’s 1st Marriage:  The information came from her father’s, Philip Pyle’s, Will, Case Number: 81, Will Books U, 1845-1851, Lancaster Pennsylvania; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


· Philip Kleifs died and was laid to rest at the First Reformed Cemetery in Lancaster.  His body was later reinterred from the First Reformed Cemetery on June 28th 1872 to Plot 1363 of the Lancaster Cemetery in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  [endnoteRef:44]  FAG#: 42066603 [44:  Philip Kleifs Burial and Reinterment:  The burial and reinterment came from his headstone and cemetery records at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


· Also reinterred from the First Reformed Cemetery on June 28th 1872 to plot 1363 of the Lancaster Cemetery were Elizabeth Kleifs (FAG#:42066581) and John Kleifs (FAG#:42066594). Their birth and death dates, and their relationship to Philip is unknown.  

· Elizabeth may be another child between Margaret Pyle and Philip Kleifs, or another wife of Philip. 

By the time her brother Philip wrote his will in 1870, Margaret was married to Harry [footnoteRef:7] Markley. [endnoteRef:45]  [7:  The names of Harry and Henry are sometimes intertwined.]  [45:  Margaret Pyle’s 2nd Marriage:  The information came from her brother’s, Philip Pyle’s, August 26th 1870 Probate Will, Will Book D-E, Volume 2, 1878-1883, Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


Henry Markley was born April 17th 1790 in Pennsylvania.  

· When Margret’s brother, Philip Pyle, made out his will in August 1870,  he bequeathed the balance of proceeds from the sale of his real estate to the children of  “…my sister Margaret who is married to Henry Markley….” nephews Daniel H. Markley, Joseph W. Markley, David Markley, and niece Rebecca Markley.  

· The will was then amended on August 26th 1879, indicating the son of his brother Fredrick, also named Fredrick Pyle, was bequeathed $500.00 out of the proceeds of Philip’s real estate, and David and Rebecca Markley were each bequeathed 1/4th of the balance of proceeds from the sale of Philip’s real estate. 

· The amendment to the will also indicated that Philip [footnoteRef:8] Pyle, David Markley, and Rebecca Markley were “...now deceased…” Their shares went to nephews Daniel H. and Joseph W. Markley.   [8:  The name Philip was written in the amendment to the 1870 will, but no Philip was mentioned being bequeathed anything. The name most likely is an error, which should be Fredrick.  ] 


In 1850 and 1860 Henry and the family lived in Lancaster Pennsylvania, where Henry was a grocer.  

Henry died February 11th 1871 and was laid to rest in plot 548 of the Lancaster Cemetery. [endnoteRef:46]  This plot is adjacent to Philip and Margaret Pyle’s plot; 549.  FAG#: 37219440 [footnoteRef:9] [46:  Henry Markley Date of Birth, Date of Death, and Burial:  The date came from his headstone located at plot 548 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [9:  Find-A-Grave, FAG, is a web site for cemetery memorials, http://www.findagrave.com] 


After Henry died Margaret and her son, David, lived at 229 West Walnut Street in Lancaster Pennsylvania. Living with them was Joseph and Mary Wacker family.

Margaret died December 14th 1885, and was laid to rest in plot 548 of the Lancaster Cemetery. [endnoteRef:47] This plot is adjacent to Philip and Margaret Pyle’s plot; 549.  FAG#: 37219466  [47:  Margaret Pyle Date of Death and Burial:  The date came from her headstone located at plot 548 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 





Margaret Pyle and Philip Kleifs children include:

Reinterred from the First Reformed Cemetery on June 28th 1872 with Philip Kleifs to plot 1363 of the Lancaster Cemetery were, Elizabeth Kleifs (FAG#:42066581) and John Kleifs [footnoteRef:10] (FAG#:42066594) . [endnoteRef:48] [10:  Margret was indentified in her father’s 1835 will as Margaret Kleifs intermarried to Philip Kleifs. It is assumed Elizabeth Kleifs and John Kleifs are their children; both were reinterred on the same date as Philip to the same family Plot 1363 of the Lancaster Cemetery in Lancaster Pennsylvania.    ]  [48:  Elizabeth and John Kleifs Burial:  The information came from cemetery records and headstone located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


i. Elizabeth Kleifs was born to Margaret Pyle and Philip Kleifs in Lancaster Pennsylvania. 

ii. John K. Markley was born 1834 to Margaret Pyle and Philip Kleifs in Lancaster Pennsylvania. He was identified in the Markley family 1850 census, but not 1860.  

Margaret Pyle and Henry Markley’s children include:

iii. Rebecca Markley was born 1840. She was with the family in 1850 and 1860. 

iv. Daniel Markley was born 1843. He was with the family in 1850 and 1860. 

v. Joseph W. Markley was born March 19th 1845 to Henry Markley and Margaret Pyle in Lancaster Pennsylvania.   Joseph lived with the family in 1850 and 1860. 

Joseph married Mary Elizabeth Ronk , and she was born August 19th 1856 to Patton R. Ronk and Susanna Black in Mansfield Ohio. [endnoteRef:49] [49:  Mary E. Ronk Name, Date of Birth, Place of Birth, Parent’s Names, and Husband’s Name: The information came from her Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 99727, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons); Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.    ] 


The family lived at 203 North Mulberry Street in Lancaster, where, like his brother David, Joseph worked as a grocer. 

Joseph died a few days after his brother David on August 27th 1924.  Joseph was laid to rest August 30th in plot 2150 of the Lancaster Cemetery.  His son, Walter R. Markley, of 238 West Chestnut Street Lancaster, was the informant. [endnoteRef:50] FAG#: 37219453 [footnoteRef:11] [50:  Joseph W. Markley Name, Date of Birth, Place of Birth, Parent’s Names, Occupation, 1924 Residence, Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from his Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 78489, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons); Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.    
]  [11:  Find-A-Grave, FAG, is a web site for cemetery memorials, http://www.findagrave.com] 


Mary was 82 years old when she died at home on November 18th 1938. She was laid to rest November 22nd with her husband at the Lancaster Cemetery.  [endnoteRef:51]  FAG#: 37219473 [51:  Mary E. Markley Name, Husband’s Name,  Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from her Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 99727, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons); Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.    
] 




In 1900 and 1910 Mary indicated she had three children, and three children were still living. 

a. Claude H. Markley was born April 15th 1881 in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  He married Hattie H. Landes.  Claude died September 19th 1972, and was laid to rest in Row 10 of the Mohler Brethren Church Cemetery in Ephrata, Lancaster County Pennsylvania.  [endnoteRef:52] FAG#: 97085091 [footnoteRef:12] [52:  Claude H. Markley Name, Date of Birth, Marriage, Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from his headstone and cemetery records located at the Mohler Brethren Church Cemetery, 271 East Mohler Church Road in Ephrata Lancaster County Pennsylvania 17522.  
]  [12:  Find-A-Grave, FAG, is a web site for cemetery memorials, http://www.findagrave.com] 


b. Walter R. Markley was born January 20th 1885 in Lancaster Pennsylvania. He married Rebecca M. Walter died June 14th 1867, and was laid in Plot 548 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:53] FAG#: 37219489 [53:  Walter R. Markley Name, Date of Birth, Marriage, Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from his headstone and cemetery records located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.  
] 


c. Daniel Richard Markley was born December 26th 1892 in Lancaster Pennsylvania. He married Hilda Johnson. Daniel died August 20th 1966, and was laid to rest at the Conestoga Memorial Park in Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:54] FAG#: 95831099   [54:  Daniel Richard Markley Name, Date of Birth, Marriage, Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from cemetery records located at the Conestoga Memorial Park, 95 2nd Lock Road, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


vi. David Markley was born May 15th 1848 to Henry Markley and Margaret Pyle in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  David lived with the family in 1850, 1860, 1870, and with his mother in 1880.  

David 1st married Emma Drusilla Dorwart. [endnoteRef:55] David then married Mary E. Stahle [footnoteRef:13] on January 1st 1889 at the St. John’s Lutheran Church in Lancaster.  The family lived at 144 North Mulberry Street in Lancaster, where like his brother David was grocer.  [endnoteRef:56] [55:  David Markley Name and 1st Wife’s Name: The information came from the vital statistics card located at the Lancaster Mennonite Historical Society, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [13:  Mary’s last name on David’s death certificate was identified as Keller, her mother’s maiden name. ]  [56:  David Markley Name, Date of Birth, Place of Birth, Parent’s Names, Wife’s Name, Occupation, 1924 Residence: The information came from his Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 78467, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons);  Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  
] 


Mary E. Stahle was born October 19th 1852 to George Stahle and Christina Keller in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  [endnoteRef:57]-[endnoteRef:58] [57:  Mary E. Markley Name, Date of Birth and Parent’s Names: The date came from her headstone and cemetery records, located at plot 548 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [58:  Mary E. Stahle Date of Birth, Place of Birth, and Husband’s Name: The information came from her Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 66196, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons);  Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  ] 


When his cousin, John P. Pyle (1841-1869), [footnoteRef:14] friend Louisa Myers made out her will in 1873, David was a witness to the signing of her will. David also signed statement testifying to the will of Louisa Myers when she died in 1891.  [endnoteRef:59] [14:  John P. Pyle is the son Fredrick B. Pyle (1816-1879), who is the brother of David Markeley’s mother Margaret.]  [59:  David Markley Witness to Louisa Myers 1873 Will:  The information came from the will of Louisa Myers, Probate Date:	9 Jul 1873, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Will Book I, Volume 2, 1889-1891, Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


David was 76 years old when he died August 15th 1924, a few days before his brother Joseph.  David was laid to rest August 18th at the Lancaster Cemetery.  His wife Mary was the informant on his death certificate.  [endnoteRef:60]  FAG#: 37905831  [footnoteRef:15] [60:  David Markley Name, Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from his Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 78467, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons);  Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  
]  [15:  Find-A-Grave, FAG, is a web site for cemetery memorials, http://www.findagrave.com] 


Mary was 76 years old, living at the Diffenbaugh Home, 319 North Duke Street Lancaster Pennsylvania, when she died June 7th 1929.  Mary was laid to rest June 12th in plot 956 of the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania. A matron of the Diffenbaugh Home, Mary H. Wolf, was the informant on Mary’s death certificate. [endnoteRef:61] FAG#: 37905976 [61:  Mary E. Markley Name, Residence, Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from her Pennsylvania Death Certificate #: 66196, Pennsylvania, Death Certificates, 1906-1944 and 1906–1963; Series 11.90 (1,905 cartons);  Records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, Record Group 11; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 300 North Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  
] 


In the 1900 federal census, Margaret indicated she had no children born, and no children still living. 

David Markley and Emma Dorwart had one daughter.

a. Katie Rebecca Markley was born November 2nd 1872 to David Markley and Emma Drusilla Dorwart in Lancaster Pennsylvania. Katie married William Henry Barber, who was born May 1868.  Katie died August 8th 1904, and William died April 16th 1937.   [endnoteRef:62] [62:  Katie R. Markley Name, Birth Date, Parent’s Names, Husband’s Name and Birth Date, and Death Dates: The information came from the vital statistics card located at the Lancaster Mennonite Historical Society, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


Katie and William were laid to rest at the Greenwood Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:63] FAG#: 149639716 and 149639740.  [footnoteRef:16] [63:  Katie R. Markley Name, Date of Birth, Marriage, Date of Death, and Burial: The information came from her headstone and cemetery records located at the Greenwood Cemetery, 719 Highland Avenue, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [16:  Find-A-Grave, FAG, is a web site for cemetery memorials, http://www.findagrave.com] 



Frederick B. Pyle (1816-1879)

Frederick B. Pyle was born April 14th 1816 [endnoteRef:64] to Philip Pyle and Margaret Wilkerson [endnoteRef:65] in Lancaster, Lancaster County Pennsylvania.  [64:  Fredrick B. Pyle Name and Birth Date: The information came from his headstone inscription, and cemetery records, located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [65:  Fredrick Pyle Name and Parent’s Names: The relationship came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


Like his father, Fredrick was a distiller, and he married Catharine Miller. [endnoteRef:66]  Catherine was born in 1816. [endnoteRef:67] [66:  Fredrick Pyle Marriage to Catherine Miller: The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [67:  Catherine Miller Name and Birth Date: The information came from her headstone inscription, and cemetery records, located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


They were both members of the Reformed and Trinity Churches in Lancaster. [endnoteRef:68] [68:  Fredrick and Catherine Church Memberships: The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


In 1850 there is Christian Pyle (born 1826), Elizabeth Pyle (born 1826), and Jacob Pyle (born 1848), living with Fredrick and his family.

Catherine was 48 years old when she died May 18th 1858.  She was laid to rest at the Lancaster Cemetery in Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:69] [69:  Catherine Pyle Death Date, Age, and Place of Burial: The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 



Fredrick was 62 years old when he died September 5th 1879 from Tumor of Stomata. [endnoteRef:70] He was laid to rest in plot: 547 at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:71] His headstone inscription reads: His labors done, securely laid, in this last retreat, Oer his silent dust the storms of life shall beat. [endnoteRef:72]  FAG#: 37703360  [footnoteRef:17] [70:  Fredrick Pyle Name, Death Date, Cause of Death, Age, Place of Death, and Marital Status:  The information came for the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA); Washington, D.C.; Non-Population Census Schedules for Pennsylvania, 1850-1880: Mortality; Archive Collection: M1838; Archive Roll Number: 10; Census Year: 1879; Census Place: Lancaster Ward 1, Lancaster, Pennsylvania; National Archives and Records Administration, 700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW. Washington, DC 20408-0001.
]  [71:  Fredrick Pyle Death Date, Age, and Place of Burial: The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [72:  Fredrick Pyle Death Date, Place of Burial, and Inscription: The information came from his headstone inscription, and cemetery records, located at the Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
]  [17:  Find-A-Grave, FAG, is a web site for cemetery memorials, http://www.findagrave.com] 

 
Fredrick and Catherine Pyle’s children include: [endnoteRef:73] [73:  Fredrick and Catherine Pyle Children, and Details: The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


i. George W. Pyle (1837 - 1927).  When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, George was living in Brooklyn New York.

ii. Sarah Pyle was born October 3rd 1839 to Fredrick Pyle and Catharine Miller in Lancaster Pennsylvania. Sarah married John Silvas. When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, Sarah was a widow living in Lancaster.

Sarah lived at 328 Filbert Street in Lancaster where she was a member of Christ Lutheran Church.  She was 68 years old when she died Sunday February 3rd 1907 at the Lancaster General Hospital.  Sarah’s funeral was held on Wednesday afternoon at the home of her son-in-law, John Ziegler, No. 129 Dauphin Street in Lancaster.  [endnoteRef:74] [74:  Sarah Pyle Name, Husband’s Name, Residence, Son-in-Law, Death, and Children: The information came from two death notices; Lancaster Examiner, Wednesday, February 6th 1907, and Lancaster New Era, Monday, February 4th 1907; Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


Sarah was laid to rest with her husband in Section G, Lot 20 of the Woodward Hill Cemetery in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  FAG#: 36571023

John and Sara had several children.

a. Emma Etta Silvius Steele (1863 - 1904)
b. John T. Silvius (1874 - 1940)
c. Jane Gertrude Silvius-Ziegler (1876 - 1966)
d. Catharine Pyle Silvius- Deverter (1879 - 1966)
 
iii. John P. Pyle (1841 - 1869).  When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, John was deceased, and he was a civil war veteran in the 79th Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry, when he was wounded.  

John P. Pyle lived in the city of Lancaster Pennsylvania with his dear friend Louisa Myers when he made out a will, proven on December 31st 1867 in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  

Louisa was bequeathed John’s entire estate and made executor of his will.  There was no mention of any other person.  Letters of administration was issued to Louisa on February 6th 1869, for her to administer John Pyle’s will. [endnoteRef:75] [75:  John P. Pyle Name and Will: The information came from the John P. Pyle Will, Will Book Z, 1867-1870, Lancaster Pennsylvania; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


John died January 29th 1869, and was laid to rest at the Lancaster Cemetery in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  FAG#: 37846870   

· In 1870 there is a Louisa Myers 44 years old (b. 1826), and her son John P. Myers living in Lancaster where Louisa was working in a beer salon.  Her son John P. was 13 years old (b.1857). 

· Louisa was married to Anthony Myers. Louisa had a son who was baptized as John Philip Myers, who later took the name Wendler, and by 1873 went by the name John Philip Myers.  She made out her on July 9th 1873. In her will Louisa named Benjamin Franklin Fisher and John Philip Wendler-Myers as sole beneficiaries of her estate and personal items. Jeremiah Cogley and David Markley were witnesses to the will.  David is the son of Margaret Pyle and Henry Markley. [endnoteRef:76] [76:  Louisa Myers Name, Husband’s Name, Son’s Name, and Will: The information came from the Louisa Myers’s will, Will Book I, Volume 2, 1889-1891; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


· Louisa died at 10:00 P.M on February 28th 1891 in Lancaster Pennsylvania. [endnoteRef:77] [77:  Louisa Myers Name, Husband’s Name, Son’s Name, and Will: The information came from the Louisa Myers’s will, Will Book I, Volume 2, 1889-1891; Lancaster County Historical Society Archives, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


iv. Emma R. Pyle was born October 8th 1843 to Fredrick Pyle and Catherine Miller in Lancaster Pennsylvania.  Emma married Christian Wise in August 1866 in Lancaster.  Christian built the family home in Lancaster in 11886.  Their children: [endnoteRef:78] [78:  Emma R. Pyle Birth Date, Parent’s Names, Marriage to Christian Wise, and Details of Her Children:  The information came from the Christian Wise Biography, Page 552 and 553, Biographical annals of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Containing Biographical and Genealogical Sketches of Prominent and Representative Citizens and of Many of the Early Settlers, by Meginness, John Franklin, 1827-1899, Beers (J.H.) & Co., Chicago Illinois, Published 1903, Lancaster County Historical Society, 230 North President Avenue Lancaster Pennsylvania 17603.
] 


a. Emma Wise married John K. Warren who was a tailor in York, York County Pennsylvania. Emma and John had seven children. Two children were deceased by 1903.
b.  Adam Wise married Catherine Benner, and they lived in Lancaster, where Adam worked with his father in the brickyard.  They had one child.
c. Fredrick Wise married Ida Reece, worked for his father in the brickyard.  Fredrick and Ida had four children. One child died prior to 1903.
d. Mamie Wise was living at home in 1903.
e. Louisa Wise married Samuel Charles and they had three children.
f. Kate Wise married Benjamin Herr of Lancaster and they have four children. One child died prior to 1903.
g. Minnie Wise was living at home in 1903.

v. Mary Pyle was born 1845.  When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, Mary was deceased, and had been married to Henry Leonard.

vi. Washington Pyle (1847 - 1921).  When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, Washington was a civil war veteran in the 79th Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry, and was currently a railroad detective of Lancaster.

vii. Lucy Pyle was born 1849. When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, Lucy was deceased. 

viii. Allen G. Pyle (1853 - 1936). When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, Allen lived in Lancaster.

ix. Joseph Pyle (1855 - 1881). When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, Joseph was deceased. 

x. Margaret Pyle (1855 - 1855). When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, Margaret was deceased. 

xi. Frederick Pyle (1858 - 1881). When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, Fredrick was born a twin, died at 21 years old. In 1870 Fredrick lived with his uncle Philip Pyle, and his wife Mary in the South East Ward of Lancaster. 

xii. Henry Pyle (1858 - 1859). When the Christian Wise biography was published in 1903, Harry was born a twin, and died in childhood.
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